
CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT. 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION 
 
 

 
STAFF  REPORT 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION  -  VARIANCE REQUEST 
PUBLIC HEARING 

 
According to Planning & Development Services Department records, no Commission member or his 
or her spouse has a direct or indirect ownership interest in real property located within 2,000 linear 
feet of real property contained with the application (measured in a straight line between the nearest 
points on the property lines). All other possible conflicts should be declared upon the announcement 
of the item. 
 
REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT, for Public 
Hearing and Executive Action on Wednesday, August 3, 2022 at 10:00 A.M. at Council Chambers, 
City Hall, located at 175 5th Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.  
 
 
CASE NO.:  22-54000047 
 
PLAT SHEET:  A-26 
 
REQUEST: Approval of a variance to lot area and width to allow for the construction 

of a single-family residence. 
 
OWNER:   Ama Empire Group, LLC, 
    2525 West Bay Dr. Unit D40 
    Belleair Bluffs, FL 33770 
 
AGENT:    Todd Pressman, Pressman & Associates Inc. 
    200 2nd Ave. S. #451 
    St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
 
ADDRESS:   1725 Massachusetts Avenue NE 
 
PARCEL ID NO.:  04-31-17-81450-008-0230 
 
ZONING:   Neighborhood Suburban – 1 (NS-1) 
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REQUEST:  The applicant requests approval of a variance to lot area and width to allow for the 
construction of a single-family home. 
 
 Required Requested Variance Magnitude 
Lot Area  5,800 sq. ft. 5,000 sq. ft. 800 sq. ft. 14% 
Lot Width  75 feet 50 feet 25 feet 33% 
 
BACKGROUND:   
The subject property consists of a single platted lot of record (Shoreacres Center BLK 8, LOT 23) 
within the Shore Acres Civic Association boundaries. The vacant lot has a platted lot width of 50 feet 
and a lot area of 5,000 square feet. The subject property is zoned Neighborhood Suburban - 1 (NS-1). 
NS-1 zoning district requires a minimum lot width of 75 feet and lot area of 5,800 square feet. The 
applicant is proposing a new single-family dwelling with the first floor living area above base flood 
elevation (Attachment C). 
 
Development on nonconforming lots in common ownership was restricted by City Code 1973 through 
2003. The Code was then amended in 2003, allowing development on any platted lot of record, 
loosening the previous restriction. After concerns that some of the consequent development was 
inconsistent with the neighborhood pattern in certain instances, City Council again amended the 
regulation on September 17, 2015, eliminating the right to build on substandard lots without first 
obtaining a variance, while also making clear the intent of the variance review is to determine whether 
such development would be consistent with the surrounding neighborhood pattern.  
 
VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA: 
Physical Hardship Related to the Subject Property: 
The hardship related to the property is the original platted configuration, that created lots deficient in 
width and area. Since their platting, the lots were re-zoned to RS-75, then NS-1, that required 
minimum 75-foot lot widths and 5,800 square feet in lot area. 
 
Consistency Review of Standards at Section 16.70.040.1.6 Variances, Generally:  
1.  Special conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which the 

variance is sought, and which do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other structures in the 
same district. Special conditions to be considered shall include, but not be limited to, the following 
circumstances: 

 
a. Redevelopment. If the site involves the redevelopment or utilization of an existing developed 

or partially developed site.  
 
This criterion is not applicable. The property is vacant. 

 
b. Substandard Lot(s). If the site involves the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming lot(s) 

which is smaller in width, length or area from the minimum lot requirements of the district.  
 
The subject property is a nonconforming single platted lot of record. The NS-1 zoning district 
requires a minimum lot width of 75 feet and lot area of 5,800 square feet. 
 

c.  Preservation district. If the site contains a designated preservation district.  
  
 This criterion is not applicable. 
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d.  Historic Resources. If the site contains historical significance.  

  
 This criterion is not applicable. 
 

e.  Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant vegetation or other 
natural features.  

 
The vegetation on the lot consists of two large slash pine trees located in the middle of the lot, 
a fig tree and numerous carrot wood trees around the perimeter of the property. 
 

f.  Neighborhood Character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or 
traditional development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and other 
dimensional requirements. 

 
The subject block and surrounding blocks were analyzed in terms of lot width, lot area, and 
number of platted lots the existing dwellings were developed on. A total of one-hundred ten 
(110) properties were considered in reviewing these criteria (Attachments D-F). The study 
area consisted of the subject block and blocks to the north, northeast, east, and south. The 
blocks to the north, northeast, and east were part of the original plat dated 1923. The block to 
the south was included as it was directly across the street from the subject property. 
 

- Eighty-five (85) percent of lots that were analyzed are substandard in lot width, while 
seventy-five (75) percent are substandard in terms of lot area. (Attachment G) 

- Eighty-three (83) percent of the dwellings analyzed were developed on one platted lot.  
- Per this analysis, the predominant development pattern is one house per platted lot, 

and substandard lot width and area. The application is consistent with this 
development pattern. 
 

As proposed, the new single-family dwelling will comply with building setbacks, height, lot 
coverage, and impervious surface ratio requirements for the NS-1 zoning district. The lot is in 
the AE 9 flood zone with a Base Flood Elevation (BFE) of 9 feet and a Design Flood Elevation 
of 11 feet. Any new construction in this flood zone will require the first habitable floor to be 
elevated above DFE. As a result, the proposed dwelling will be taller than the one-story 
houses that are predominate in the neighborhood.  

 
2.  The special conditions existing are not the result of the actions of the applicant;  
  

The special conditions of the lot are not the results of the actions of the applicant. 
 
3.  Owing to the special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter would result in unnecessary 

hardship;  
  
 A literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship. The applicant would be 

deprived use of land equivalent to the use made of lands in the subject neighborhood. 
 

4.  Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would provide the applicant with no means for 
reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures;  
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 Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would provide the applicant with no means for 

reasonable use of the land. The lot is substandard in both width and area. However, the lot is 
consistent with the predominant development pattern of the neighborhood. 

 
5.  The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the 

land, building, or other structure;  
  
 The variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to construct a new single-family 

dwelling on a single platted lot of record. 
  
6.  The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this chapter;  
 
 The request is consistent with the general purpose and intent of this chapter. NS zoning districts 

states: “The regulations of the NS districts protect the single-family character of these 
neighborhoods, while permitting rehabilitation, improvement and redevelopment in keeping with 
the scale of the neighborhood.” The neighborhood is predominantly substandard lots with one 
dwelling on a single platted lot.  

 
7.  The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties or otherwise detrimental 

to the public welfare; 
 
 The granting of this variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties as it will be developed 

consistent with the predominant development pattern of the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
8.  The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance; 
  
 The reasons identified in this application justify the granting of a variance. 

 
9.  No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or illegal, in the 

same district, and no permitted use of lands, buildings, or other structures in adjacent districts 
shall be considered as grounds for issuance of a variance permitting similar uses. 

  
 This criterion is not applicable. 
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: The subject property is located within the boundaries of the Shore Acres Civic 
Association. As of the date of this report, Staff has received no comments in support or denial of this 
request. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Based on a review of the application according to the stringent 
evaluation criteria contained within the City Code, the Planning & Development Services Department 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the application. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:  If the variance is approved consistent with the site plans submitted 
with this application, the Planning and Development Services Department Staff recommends that the 
approval shall be subject to the following: 

1. The existing carrot wood trees, which are an invasive species, that are located on the property 
shall be removed and a landscaping plan shall be submitted to show compliance with the 
requirements of LDR Sec. 16.40.060.2.1.1  
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2. The plans submitted for permitting shall substantially resemble those submitted with the 
approved variance application, except that revisions shall be made to bring the plans into 
compliance with the Land Development Regulations. Approval of this variance does not grant 
or imply variances from other sections of the City Code or other applicable regulations. A tree 
removal permit shall be required. 

3. This variance approval shall be valid through August 3, 2025. Substantial construction shall 
commence prior to the expiration date unless an extension has been approved by the POD.  A 
request for extension must be filed in writing prior to the expiration date. 

4. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or other 
applicable regulations.  
 

 
Report Prepared By: 
 
 
/s/ Jordan Elmore       7/26/22    
Jordan Elmore, Planner I       Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning & Development Services Department 
 
Report Approved By: 
 
Joe Moreda        07/25/2022 
       
Joe Moreda, Zoning Official (POD)      Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning & Development Services Department 
 
ATTACHMENTS: A) Location Map, B) Plat Map, C) Application, D) Neighborhood Study Area Map, E) 
Block Location & Lot Dimension Map, F) Graphic Analysis, G) Development Pattern Analysis, H) 
Aerial Photo 



Project Location Map 
City of St. Petersburg, Florida 

Planning and Development Services 
Department 

Case No.: 22-54000047 
Address: 1725 Massachusetts Ave. NE. 

N↑ 
(nts) 

Attachment A



Attachment B

j1elmore
Highlight



-. .... 
-�
� 
IIIIP•4flll 

st.petersbura 
www.stpete.org 

Included In this packet: 

• Pre-Application
Meeting Notes

• Application
• Affidavit to Authorize

Agent
• General Information
• Narrative
• Neighborhood

Worksheet
• Public Participation

Report

Planning and 
Development Services 

Deparbnent 

Development Review 
Services 

City of St. Petersburg 
P.O. Box 2842 

St. Petersburg, FL 
33731-2842 

727.893.7471 

UPDATED: 03-24-2020 
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VARIANCE 

Application No. -z_ '2� t:;'f o-oov lf J 

List of Required Submittals RECEIVED 

Only complete applications will be accepted: MAY 1 6 2022 

��o ted variance application and narrative DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 

r::r Pl'_!::JPl)lication Meeting Notes SERV CES 

��t to Authorize Agent, if Agent signs application 
(3-'Application fee payment 

(§ae fee schedule on Variance Application)
[J""' � Participation Report
�Proof that Notice of Intent to FIie was sent to Neighborhood 

a_!!!Ulusiness Associations 
� copies of Site Plan or Survey of the subject property: 

• To scale on 8.5" x 11"or 11" x 17" paper
• North arrow
• Setbacks of structures to the property lines
• Dimensions and exact locations of all property lines, structures,

__.-12arking spaces, trees, and landscaping

a-2'copies of Floor Plans: 
• To scale on 8.5" paper
• Locations of all doorways, windows and walls (interior and

exterior)
• Dimensions and area of each room

[J.....2-cOjiles of Elevation Drawings: 
• On 8.5" x 11", 8.5" x 14", or 11" x 17" paper
• Depicts all sides of existing & proposed structure(s)

�las or a detailed brochure for new materials to be used 
Gt'P[)F of all above items (may be emailed to Staff Planner) 

The following items are optional, but strongly suggested: 
□ Neighborhood Worksheet
□ Photographs of the subject property and structure(s)

A Pre-Application Meeting is Required Prior to Submittal. 
To schedule, please call (727) 892-5498. 

Completeness review by City Staff£.___ 

Attachment C







































ATTACHMENT—D 

Neighborhood Study Area Map 
N 
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NS-1 

CRS-1 

NSM-1 



ATTACHMENT—E 

Block Location & Lot Dimension Map 
N 



ATTACHMENT—F 

Graphic Analysis N 

Substandard lot—width or area 

Lots under common ownership 

One house per platted lot 

One house on multiple lots 

Study area boundary 



Development Pattern Analysis
Site Address:  1725 Massachusetts Ave NE 
Zoning: NT-2 Width Required: 75-feet Area Required: 5,800 sqft

Proposed Width: 50-feet Proposed Area: 5,000 sqft
Case #22-54000047

Lot Width Analysis

Block Location
Conforming

Width
Substandard

Width % Substandard

Subject Block 4 19 82.61%
Block 2 North 4 17 80.95%
Block 3 South 5 12 70.59%
Block 4 East 0 26 100.00%
Block 5 North East 3 20 86.96%
Average 16 94 85.45%

Lot Area Analysis

Block Location
Conforming

Area
Substandard

Area % Substandard
Subject Block 4 19 82.61%
Block 2 North 4 17 80.95%
Block 3 South 16 1 5.88%
Block 4 East 0 26 100.00%
Block 5 North East 3 20 86.96%
Average 27 83 75.45%

1 House per Platted Lot Analysis

Block Location Vacant Lot 1 House on Lot
More than 1 Lot 

per house
% 1 House per 

Platted Lot
Subject Block 3 17 3 73.91%
Block 2 North 0 17 4 80.95%
Block 3 South 0 13 4 76.47%
Block 4 East 0 26 0 100.00%
Block 5 North East 1 19 3 82.61%
Total 4 92 14 83.64%
Average 3.64% 83.64% 12.73% 83.64%

Attachment G



ATTACHMENT - H 
Aerial Photo 

Planning and Development Services Department 
City of St. Petersburg, Florida 

Image from Google maps. 

Aerial view of site and surrounding lots. 
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